AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A TRANSIT SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND OATS, INCORPORATED (OATS), FOR TRANSIT SERVICES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022, WITH A ONE-YEAR OPTION TO RENEW, AND COMMITMENT OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5307 FORMULA FUNDS AND CARES ACT FUNDS TO OATS FOR TRANSIT SERVICE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, OATS, Incorporated ("Oats") is a private, not-for-profit corporation that provides non-emergency demand response transportation that the City of Lee's Summit needs for its residents; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an agreement with Oats for said transit services for a period of January 1, 2022 thru December 31, 2022, with a one-year option to renew ("Transit Service Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, funding for the Transit Service Agreement is sourced by the local Transportation Sales Tax budgeted in the FY2022 and FY2023 Capital Improvement Plan, federal FTA Section 5307 formula funds and CARE Act funds, and the rider fare imposed at the time of transit service; and

WHEREAS, the cost for these transit services operated by Oats is based on actual ridership, but shall not exceed the \$262,000 transit budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the Transit Services Agreement, substantially similar to the attached Exhibit 1, incorporated herein by reference, and the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

BILL NO. 21-260

PASSED by the City Council of the City of, 2021.	Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of	, 2021.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		